State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

January 11, 2018

TO:

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Thomas E. Ballinger, Director, Division of Engineering

Laura V. King, Chief of Reliability & Resource Planning, Division of Engineering

RE:

20170225-EI - Petition for determination of need for Dania Beach Clean Energy

Center Unit 7, by Florida Power & Light Company.

Pursuant to Chapter 11.04 of the Administrative Procedures Manual, approval is hereby requested to have (8) copies, either in paper format or on CD, of the following confidential documents made by the Office of Commission Clerk and distributed to Laura King:

Florida Power & Light (FPL)

<u>Document No. – 10129-2017</u> – FPL's Response to Staff's First Set of Interrogatories, (Nos.16 & 17)

<u>Docket No. – 10233-2017</u> – FPL's Supplemental Response to Staff's First Set of Interrogatories, (No. 16)

Document No. – 10235-2017 – FPL's Response to Staff's First Set of PODs (Nos. 1, 2, & 10)

Document No. - 00137-2018 - FPL's Response to Staff's Third Set of PODs, (No. 16)

Sierra Club

<u>Document No. – 00099-2018</u> – Sierra Club Supplemental Response to FPL's Second PODs and subpoena duces tecum of Dr. Hausman.

If necessary, to follow cross-examination questions at the hearing in Docket Nos. 20170225-ELD scheduled for January 17-18, 2018, staff will give one hard-copy of the confidential exhibits to each of the following people:

Chairman Art Graham Commissioner Julie I. Brown Commissioner Gary F. Clark Keith C. Hetrick, General Counsel Carlotta S. Stauffer Docket No. 20170225-EI - Confidential Documents Page 2

> Mary Anne Helton, Deputy General Counsel Charles Murphy, Senior Attorney Court Reporter Witness

After the hearing, staff will collect the confidential exhibits and return them to the Office of Commission Clerk and the documents will then be shredded.

ce: Angela Charles (Office of the Commission Clerk)
Rodney Trice (GCL)